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 96.0%  752  57  $1,593
Occupancy Rate Net Absorption (Units) Completed Units Avg. Rent Per Unit

Note: Arrows indicate change from previous quarter.

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.

FIGURE 1: Occupancy and Average Rent Per Unit

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.
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MARKET HIGHLIGHTS

Richmond Multifamily Report

— The Richmond multifamily market closed Q2 2025 with an occupancy rate 
of 96.0%. This represented a .7% increase from Q1 2025.

— There were 752 units absorbed in Q2 2025, compared to 1,082 units in Q1 
2025.

— There were 57 units delivered in Q2 2025, compared to 926 units in Q1 
2025.

— The overall average rent per unit for multifamily in Richmond ended Q2 
2025 at $1,593, which was up 1.7% from Q1 2025.

— The total multifamily investment sales in Q2 2025 amounted to $39.8 
million in total volume, compared to $149.8 million in Q1 2025.
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Market Overview

FIGURE 2: Market Statistics by Submarket FIGURE 3: Market Statistics by Building Vintage

Market
Inventory 

(Units)

Rent 
Per 
Unit

Completions 
(Units)

Net 
Absorption 

(Units)

Vacancy 
Rate (%)

Year Built Avg Rent
% Rent Growth  (Y-

o-Y)
Occupancy 

Rate (%)
Occupancy 

Change (Y-o-Y)

Total Market 99,315 $1,593 57 752 4.0 Built 1960s $1,370 1.5% 95.6 0.2%

Chesterfield County 13,559 $1,752 10 140 4.0 Built 1970s $1,485 3.9% 95.2 1.3%

Downtown Richmond/The Fan 12,948 $1,599 17 100 4.7 Built 1980s $1,540 1.9% 95.9 1.5%

East Richmond 16,237 $1,384 0 402 5.3 Built 1990s $1,569 8.7% 95.9 0.4%

Hanover County 4,300 $1,760 30 48 3.0 Built 2000s $1,615 1.3% 95.6 2.8%

Northwest Richmond 12,015 $1,573 0 13 3.9 Built 2010-present $1,675 1.9% 95.7 2.9%

Petersburg/Colonial Heights/Hopewell 7,249 $1,366 0 (13) 2.6 Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.

Southside 19,720 $1,451 0 121 3.6

Tuckahoe/Westhampton 13,287 $1,782 0 44 4.4 FIGURE 4: Market Statistics by Unit Type

Unit Type Avg Rent % Rent Growth  (Y-o-Y)

Studio $1,261 2.3%

1 Bedroom $1,424 3.5%

2 Bedroom $1,643 4.1%

3 Bedroom $1,999 4.6%

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.
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Average Rents and Occupancy

FIGURE 5: Rent Change Q-o-Q and Average Rent Trend FIGURE 6: Occupancy Change Q-o-Q and Occupancy Rate Trend

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025. Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.

FIGURE 7: Top Submarkets by Rent Growth Y-o-Y FIGURE 8: Top Submarkets by Occupancy Growth Y-o-Y

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025. Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.
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Construction, Net Absorption, and Detail by Inventory Type

FIGURE 9: Completions and Net Absorption FIGURE 10: Top Submarkets by Net Absorption

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025. Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.

FIGURE 11: Rent and Vacancy by Property Vintage FIGURE 12: Average Rent By Unit Size

Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025. Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors, Q2 2025.
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Investment Sales

FIGURE 13: Multifamily Investment Sale Volume FIGURE 14: Q2 2025 Largest Sale Transactions by # of Units

Buyer Property Name City Units Sale Price Price / Unit

Genesis Properties (VA) Jefferson Townhouse Richmond 276 $18,420,000 $66,739

RBG DM Assocs LLC Deering Manor Richmond 168 $17,000,000 $101,190

Ruffin Apartments LLC Lafayette Gardens Richmond 102 $4,410,000 $43,235

Source: MSCI Real Capital Analytics, Q2 2025. Source: MSCI Real Capital Analytics, Q2 2025.

FIGURE 15: Multifamily Investment Sale Price Per Unit FIGURE 16: Q2 2025 Multifamily Investment Sales by Building Vintage

Year Built Volume ($)
Property 

Count
Total 
Units Avg. PPU

Pre-1960 $0 0 0 $0

1960s $35,420,000 2 444 $79,775

1970s $4,410,000 1 102 $43,235

1980s $0 0 0 $0

1990s $0 0 0 $0

2000s $0 0 0 $0

2010 - present $0 0 0 $0

Grand Total $39,830,000 3 546 $61,505

Source: MSCI Real Capital Analytics, Q2 2025. Source: MSCI Real Capital Analytics, Q2 2025.
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Economic Overview

FIGURE 17: Housing Starts FIGURE 18: Unemployment

Source: Oxford Economics, Q2 2025. Source: Oxford Economics, Q2 2025.

FIGURE 19: Household Count & Average Size FIGURE 20: Total Population & Net Migration

Source: Oxford Economics, Q2 2025. Source: Oxford Economics, Q2 2025.

6 CBRE RESEARCH © Q2 2025 CBRE, INC.

0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
4.5

1,320
1,330
1,340
1,350
1,360
1,370
1,380
1,390
1,400
1,410

Net Migration 
(000s)

Population 
(000s)

Population Net migration

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

660
670
680
690
700
710
720
730
740
750

Unemployment 
(000s)

Labor Force 
(000s)

Labor force Unemployment

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

Housing Starts 
(000s)

Housing starts - single family Housing starts - multi family

2.50
2.51
2.52
2.53
2.54
2.55
2.56
2.57
2.58
2.59
2.60

505
510
515
520
525
530
535
540
545
550
555

Avg. HH SizeHH Count 
(000s)

Number of households Average household size



FIGURES | RICHMOND MULTIFAMILY  |  Q2 2025

Contacts CBRE Econometric Advisors

Stephanie Jennings Tyler Mangin
Research Director Sr. Economist, Multifamily
stephanie.jennings@cbre.com tyler.mangin@cbre.com

Erin Janacek Matt Vance

Research Manager Vice President, Multifamily Research
erin.janacek@cbre.com matt.vance@cbre.com

7 CBRE RESEARCH © Q2 2025 CBRE, INC.

Multifamily Definitions

— Stock units Total count of market-rate, multifamily units in structures containing 
five or more units. Does not include condos.
— Occupied Stock units Total count of occupied multifamily units.
— Rentable Completions units Change in rentable stock from one period to the next 
due to the construction of new multifamily units. Only includes market-rate units in 
structures containing five or more units. Does not include condos. A structure is 
considered complete when 60% or more of the building has been occupied.
— Net Absorption units Change in occupied stock from one period to the next.— 
Vacancy Rate % Unoccupied units expressed as a percent of rentable stock.
— Rent $/unit/month, $/SF/month Average price for multifamily space. Estimated 
from a sample of institutionally managed, market-rate properties with five or more 
units. Does not include condos. Properties must appear in current and previous 
quarterly sample ("same-store") to count toward this average. Rent levels represent 
effective rates that account for the impact of concessions offered in the form of 
free-rent periods or prorated discounts. Other leasing incentives such as reduced 
deposits, amenity upgrades and merchandise giveaways are not accounted for in 
the effective rent calculations.

© Copyright 2025 All rights reserved. Information contained herein, including projections, has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but has not been verified for accuracy or completeness. CBRE, Inc. makes no 
guarantee, warranty or representation about it. Any reliance on such information is solely at your own risk. This information is exclusively for use by CBRE clients and professionals and may not be reproduced without the prior 
written permission of CBRE’s Global Chief Economist.

The Richmond market consists of Amelia County, Caroline County, Charles City 
County, Chesterfield County, Dinwiddie County, Goochland County, Hanover 
County, Henrico County, King William County, New Kent County, Powhatan County, 
Prince George County, Sussex County, Colonial Heights city, Hopewell city, 
Petersburg city, Richmond city.

Market Definition


